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From: woody lwoody@geo{ech-imagery. coml
Senf Saturday, September 26,2009 3:'13 PM
To: AGENT AGUIRRE (FBl) (San.Diego@ic.fbi.gov)
Subiect Documentation on original insurance fraud obstruction
Attachm€nl6: 008-LTR4 TO DA 5-29-08.pdf; 001-LTRI TO DA 1-23-08.pdf; oo2-POLICE RPT FILING

DOC 1-28-08.pdf; 003_LTR2 TO DA2-11-08.pdt 004_LTR FROM DA2-14-08.pdf; 005

-POLICE MISCONDUCT LTRI 2-18-08.pdt 006_POLICE MISoONDUCT LTR2 3-3-08.pdf;
007_LTR3 TO DA 313-08.pdf

Agent Aguirre,
Attached is some of the documentation on the original start ofthe corruption investigation, and how the DA and OPD
play offofeach otherto obstruct cit izens f i l ing criminalinsurance fraud complaints. lhave observed similartacticsfrom
OPD, City Council, and DA with complaints about Damon Smith evidence tampe ng.

lam available to sign a complaint at anytime and lwill support allefforts to prosecute all offenders.

Woodrow L. Higdon
154-4423
woodv{agtinewsohoto.com
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To:
Sub.lect:

AGENT AGUIRRE (FBl) (San.Diego@ic.fbi.gov)
Oceanside Police Officer Damon Smith Evidence tampeing

Agent Aguirre,
As per ourdiscussion the city councilvideo recording containing the statements from ChiefOf Police Mccoy, that officer
Damon Smith has not done anything illegal, is at the below link on the city council web site. My 3 minute allowable
presentation starts in "PIay 5 Part 2" from the pull down menu for date 8^12-09, which is followed by a rebuttal frcm the
ChiefofPolice. Arebuttalthat had obviously been planned in advance byMayorwood. Apparently my precious public

complaints were shaking somebody's cage.

The video also contains a response from councilmember Sanchez about an earlier meeting she requestto try and
convince me to stop talking about police coftuption. Both MayorWood (3lyearOPD retired officer) and
Councilmember Sanchez {Public Defender Sa nchez} were present and said nothingwhen Chief Frank Mccoy stated there
was nothin8 illegal about police recording conversations, but he omitted the fa€ts that the recofding were made by a on
duty police officer, actively engaged in investigations with an 8 year history oftapes, which by intent were hidden from
the DA and the CriminalJustice System.

httos://www.ci.oceanside.ca.us/Council Video/2009/08-12-2009 cM/08-12-2009 CM ex0html.HTML

tstiltcannot believe that a Chief Of Police would be so dumbto make a public statement denying such obvious criminal
conduct by a police offcer, and that Public Defender sanchez, with a direct lega I obligation to protect 7 years of
corrupted crim ina I prosecutions in the same Pu blic Defende rs office, would join in publicly o n the cove r up. That's what
happens when a wild card like Officer Damon Smith shows up in the middle ofotherwise wellplanned public corruptjon.

The below link is the main link to allofthe videos since the first of the vear. Thev willcontain allthe public complaints in
3 minute segments. Mayorwood goes out of his way to lim it the time that citizens havetocomplain aboutpolice and
councilmisconduct.

https://www.ci.oceanside.ca.us/council Video.asp

lf I can provide anv addition links to other news sources or documentation letters with receipts for police and DA
notification on other corruption issues, just let me know.

Please drop me a response so I will know you received the two e-mails I have sent.

Woodrow L. HiBdon
760-754-4423
woodv@etinewsPhoto.com
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To:
Subiecti

AGENT AGUIRRE (FBl) (San.Diego@ic.fbi.gov)
oceanside Police Officer Damon Sm;th Evidence Tampering

Agent Aguirre,
I have new info that confirms a cover up is underway in the oA's investiSation of the evidence tampering by Officer
Damol Smirh & other oceanside Police of icers.

On Oct. 6, I interviewed Andrew Limberg, the attorney that discovered the secret evidence taping back in late April.
After Officer Smith left the stand he contacted Limberg over his concerns about how much troub{e he was in. Officer
Smith stated to Attorney Limberg that it was "common knowledge" among the police officers that Officer Smith worked
with, that Smiih was secfetly recording investjgations for eight years.

Question: How manv oceanside poiice officers is covered by the slatement "common knowledge"?

Question: How many other oceanside police officers were also secretly recording investigations?

Question; Whv has ADA Lau.a Gunn suppressed the witness information that wouid substantial ly expand the number of
corrupted cases and destroy the cover up of i l legal police evidence tampering?

The above witness information was given to ADA Laura Gunn ( head ofthe DA's investigation in Special operations)on
October 9. As of last Fridav the 23'o, no one from the DA's office has contacted Mr. Limberg, nor did any DA's
investigators contacted Mr. Limberg during the originel investigation that has been underway for over 5 months

On Oct 22"d Paul Levikow of the DA's office went on the record in the North County Times stating Officer Damon Smith
had not commiited any crimes and was not going io be charged. Only 35 tapes have been released to defense
attorneys. Cases that Damon Smith worked on where no tapes were recovered are apparently not even being
considered.

The DA's office knows that oiher Oceanside police officers knew about the secret evidence recording over an extended
period of t ime and kepttheir mouths shut. They also know that i f  Damon Smith is arrested or indited he wil l  start
talking about the identity ofihose off icers and this cover up wil lexplode in the Distr ict Attorneys face. Thefai lureofthis
cover up would directly impactthe posit ions of DA Dumanis, Oceanside ChiefofPolice Mccoy, O€eanside MayorWood,
and Councilmember Sanche2, al lofwhich are on the record stating th at Off icer Smith's evidehce tampering is nol i lJegaj,

while they block al l  demands for ful l  investigations.

The cover up ofthe evidence tampering by Oceanside police officefs is al5o connected to protecting active police & fire
union contract negotia' i ions, and a covert union recall  campaign against the swing vote on the oceanside city council
necessarv for a new contract in Januarv 2010.

This is not the first time that ihe DA s office has protected Oceanside poiice officers ffom crtizen criminal comp aints and

investigation of those complainis, to protect ten's of mil l ions of doJlars in special funding grants, and to avoid civi{
l iabi l i ty.

I wiil follow up today or tomoriow. lf I can provide any additional information, please do not hesitate to contacl me

Woodrow Higdon

Gfl NIWS PHOTO BURTAU 
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Frcmi
Sentr
to:

Subiect:

WOODY-GTINEWS lwoody@gtinewsphoto.coml
Tuesday, January 19, 2010 3:48 PM
'Mosler, Damon'; AGENT AGUIRRE (FBl) (San. Diego@ic.fbi.gov); 'gary.schons@doj.ca.gov';
'henry coker@sdcounty.ca.gov'
RE:ADA EVIDENCE TAMPERING & OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE COMPLAINTS

Mr. Mosler,
Ihel \C'soff icewascorl tactedntth,Asaf iet ime {ontaclsd the DA's off ice, bascd on your recommendatlon. A9soona3
the AG's off ice hearo i t  involved DA arcl  Pol ice cr imi l la]  conduct,  he did nat evcn wanl to hear about i1,  much less reviF. 's/

any evidenc. i .  A two ientenrje lei tef  was received even before he harJ ai l  ihe documemtat ion, - f l le cover up startecl  even

beforc he saw anV documeniat io .  YcJu're the DA, and cf i rni f ia l  c0irducl  by anyone including DA's and pol ice is your

respongibi i i ty,  i ind i t  is t lvo attorney! on youf Dl i .  $taff ,  not one.

YoLr hsve also gaid nothing about the cr iminnl conduct by Oceansidr Pol ice persorn€i,  \ /hi .h are def ini tely with your

.esponsibi l i tv.  You have be€r givef i  detal lecl  info wlth namc and a. idre!$ of a vvi tness lcJ the i f ivolvement o{ mLrl t lp l€

Oceanside po i .e off icefr  in the Off icer Darman Smith Fvidence iampering ar lvel  as the i i re and pol ice union conspi iacy

to iampcr wi lh and elect ion, lnc uding fals iUcat;on of publ ic r t jcofds. lhe FpPC ha! issued wirrning let ters,  and advisecl
that cnly the DA can take cf inr inal  i rct ion.

50 are you golng to bury al i  of  thls becruse ihey uxror badget or work in your off ice. Yo! knew exact iV \^/hat the AG'9

of l ice would do when yo! gave,n€ his name. lexpectyourof f lcotoinvesi lgaleal1dprose(ut f i l iv i r lat ions.- thai5
what youf are pald to do.
WOodrow L-.  l l i iadrn

GTI NTWS PHO] O 8UR'AU
Woodfow L. Higdon
1 60-15 4,8423

!ylua!!9r9!lr!l9.qo!l
woodvqgiinewsohqlo.co|!
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Fromi Mosler, Damon lmailto;damon.mosler@sdcda,org]
Sent: Tuesday, January 19, 2010 1:39 PM
Toi woody@gtinewsphoto.com
cci Snvder, Diane
Subjectr RE: ADA EVIDENCE TAIVIPERING & OBSIRUCTION OF JUSnCE COMPLAINTS

1 _--



To:
Cci
Subiecti

damon mosler@sdcda org
19FI!llG_y...............1lIE (FBl, lsan Diego@ic.fbr gov)i henry.@ker@sdcounty.ca.gov
ADA EVtDENcE TAMpERtNc & oBsrRUcJtor.: oe-lusrrc-e conplntis

Deputy District Attorney Mosler,
It has been several monlhs since I gave you and your office formal complaints, and extensive evidence documenting the
felony criminar conduct of two ADfs, not to mentron the cover Lrp ofthe officer Damon smith Eudence Tampering
scheme, and the Election fraud and Election tampering in the Oceanside recall election. fu ofihis date J have hear
nolhing from your off ice.

ls this to bejust another example ofcriminalcover up by the Dlls office.

Woodrow L. Higdon

GTI NEWS PHOTO BUREAU
Woodaow L. Higdon
760,754-a423
.ws!L*ucte!p!91s.!9[
woodv(agtillewsphoto.com
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) '  t  - lo Con/t*el,
woody

Toi
Subiect:
Attachments:

AGENT AGUIRRE (FBl) (San.Diego@ic.fbi.gov)
Ponce & Mayor Conspiracy to assault citizens that complain about coffuption
CRIMINAL_|\4ISCONDUCT CLI\4PT 3-2-1 0.pdf; Oceanside Public Union.pdf;
FPPC_COMPLAINT*INFO_sm.pdf ; FPPC_WARNING_LTR1.pdf;
FPPC_WARNING-LTR2.pdf

Agent Aguirre,
This morning I filed a felony criminal conspkacy and assault complaint (copy attached) under oceanside Police
Depa rtme nt #10003712. lfound witnessestothe involvement of m u ltiple Oceanside police officers in the Offic€r
Damon Smith Evidence Tampering. I gave that witness info to the Oceanside Police Dept. and to ADA Laura Gunn,
supervising ADA ofthe District Attorney's office. Neitherg.oup ever followed up with the witness, the attorney that
discovered the original tampering. The DA's office then transferred 35 audio tapes on corrupted criminal cases to the
Public Defenders offlce and closed the investigation with no action against Officer Damon smith. I filed a criminal
complaint with DDA Damon Mosler against ADA Laura Gunn and others for evidence tampering and Obstruction of
justice. The complaint was buried by the DAs Special Investigation Unit and the San Diego Attorney Generals Office.

On 2-24-10, I was filing a public complaint in the city council meeting regarding police and council criminal corruption on
the Evidence Tampering Cover Up, protected bythe Brown Act. The Mayorthen ordered 3 police officers to remove me
from the chamber against my will. This was a preplanned assault, a conspiracy by Mayor lim wood and 3 Oceanside
Police Officers, and as usualthe Dl(s offlce does notwant to hear about it and it is documented on video

The FPPC also came down with warning letters on the falsification of public records {campaign fjnance records} recently,
confirming that two committees and multiple police and fire department supports were falsirying recordsto hide the
money source in the Kern Recall Election (documentation attached). Complaints about this Election tampering to city
counciland Oceanside police were ignored, while they criminally pursued othercitizens with less serious violations that
were kern supporters. I also filed a criminal complaint with the Oceanside Police this AM. I will forward case number as
soon as I get it.

Agent Aguirre, I have a retired OPD cop Mayorordering police assaults on citizens that complain aboutthe cofiuption in
city council meetings, and lam notthe filst one. Please replyto confirm rece;pt.

Woodrow L. Higdon

GTI NEWS PHOTO BUREAU
Woodrow L. Higdon
J60154-8423
www.gtinewSohoto.com
woodv@etinewsphoto.com

The infomat ion contained in th is nessaqe is inrended only for  t le recipienr.  and tuv be a

confidentiaL attorney client comunicatio! or nay otherwise be privlleged and confidentlaL and
protected fron disclosule.  I f  the reader of  th is nessage is not the intended recipient,  or  an

enployee or agent responsibl€ for  del iver inq th is mFssage to the intended recipient,  Please be

awale that  any disseninat ion or copyinq ol  ct i ls  comldacataon as 5t l ic t lv  p lohibi ted.  I f  vou have

received this comuicat lon in error,  p lease lmediareLy not i fv us bv replv inq to the message and

deleting lt flon your eonpdter.

I
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AGENT AOUIRRE {FBt) (San.Diego@ic.fbi.gov)
FW: Oceanstde police Offrcer withieic my ciucial audio statement

Agent Aguirre,
| 8Ot this e-mail about 2 hours after our conversation. This gentleman a'most wenr to pnson on an agsault with a deadlyweapons charge because the oceanside Police and the DA's off ice were hiding an auqro tape that couid clear him for ayear while he was pressed to confess for a l ighte r sente nce. _lhensuddenlyth-eauojotapeappearsonthedayoftr ial
and the DA tr ies to suppress it .  He says he wil l  talk to anvone_
Woody Higdon

From; Michael Shields [mailto;shieldsme@att.ne
Sent: Thursday, March 25, 20lO 5:58 pM
Toi woody@gtinewsphoto.com
Subjec* Oceanside pojice Officer withheld my crucial audio statement

Thejudge iomycase was completely outmged at the D.A., and she still t ed to bury the audio statement at \Oceanside Police Department the day ofmy car accident. ihe judge ovemrled her motion, and my uuomey
asked for a side bar while I was testifuing. The judge (Manio,{/iSi,rdepaftnent 26) came back ana said ,,we,[
break for 20 hins" 

-After 
the jury lefi, he scotafu ttre b.a., ana aste<rier why the audio statement was just

disclosed llle day oftrial. She claimed that she "read the police ollcer the rioi act,' and sh" *u. ,rot awui" oflheaudio statement until the day oftrial. My audio statemgnt was crucial evidence tiat proved I was irrlocentlAfter the jury heard that recorded statement, they deliberated for 30 mins, and came back 12-0, not guiltyt I,vebeen married for 8 years, licensed broker, honor student on my way to ucsD. I almost toot u pr"u ti uuiia u 
-

very scary pdson sentence. I stuck to my guns because I_knew I was not guilty, against the advice ofmyparents, and attomey. They all said the risk is too great, but I knew I was-innocent. I was arre sted on2125/09,and I was.acquilt€d of all charges just two day. ugo. Fo. oro"" oo" year the Oceanside police Department buriedmy recorded audio statemenl, and denied that I ever gave one. Thank God, my attomey found iithe day oftrial.IfI would have plead guilty, the oceanside porice Diparhnent would have compretely gotten away with this. Ihave spend-$17,000 ofmy UCSD coltege money on l-gal fees, private investrgators, and CHp accident
reconstruction specialists to prove my innocence. I shourd be in a crass room at ucsD right now, instead I'm
working two jobs to replenish my savings and make ends meet. r almost lost my marriage, and thought about
suicide everyday. I even thought abour taking offto costa fuca ard living rny rife as a 6gitive, trut ithought
aboul my family here, and I couldn't do that to them. Needless to say I wis Jocked when-r came across ylur
article fiom I 0/09, almost eight months after my a.ues' After reading your article, I ran to the bathroom and
threw up I wonder how maoy people are in prison, or took a plea dJbecause of this. This is a huge story that
needs to be told.

RespectfirJll,

--, 
Mike Shields
Associale Broker
DRE #01344214
(760) 5',79-373s
(858) 717-534'l far.
shieldsme@att.net

Subie6t:



From:
sent:
To:
Subjectl
Altachments:

woody lwoody@geo-techrmagery.mm]
Ftiday , May 07 , 2O10 12:12 PM
AGENT AGUTRR C {FBlr {San.Drego@rc.fb,.qovj
lvlore Polrce and DA Evidence Tamperinq & Cover Up
OPD-RPl pdt. TRANS_W fH_CIVILtNFO pdf; Misconduct -
DOI\4INJQUE_SUPP_lNFO2.docx. Oceanside poJice Offrcer wrthhetd my crucia, audio
staiement.pdf

Agent Aguirre,
Attached is copies ofthe documentation on a criminal complaint and misconduct complaint I filed this week with the
Oceanside Police Department regarding more police and DA's tampering with evidence in criminal prosecutions, and this
time an innocent man a lmost went to prison. ,A copy of the e mail I received from Mr. Shields is attached. An in nocent
man and his family were almost destroyed by an extensive conspiracy of mutual cover up and protection between dirty
cops, dirty DA's, and dirty politicians, and Mr. Shields is not the onlyvictim.

This was one evidence tape recording, in one case that we know of, by Officer Dominique ofthe OpD. Officer Smith was
recording criminal investigations and hiding the tapes for eight (8) years.

Da's that are caught with too much evidence are being quietly discharged with no criminal investigations, no arrest, no
prosecltion/ and no comment. All criminal compla;nts filed by myself, with the oceanside police, san Diego county
District Attorney, and the San Diego Atto.ney General's office have been buried. Not one investigator, from any ofthese
age ncies, has fo llowed up with me, o n a ny investigatio n of th e com pla ints that have been filed. As of this week,
according to OPD InternalAffairs, not one ofthe multiple police misconduct compiaints with hard evidence of police
corruption/ has been assigned out for criminal inves gation.

I willsend hard copies ofthe attached documents with my complaint to your offices this coming week, as well as to the
D istrict Attorney and the San Diego Attorney General,s office.
Woodrow L. Higdon

Woodrow L. Higdon
GTI News Photo Sureau
Div. Ofceo Te€h lmagery Intl.
Land Use lmagery A specialty
v!]{€eo-tech imaqerv.co,r
760.754-4423
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Frotlr:
Sent:
to:
Subiecl:

san D,iego FBI [san.Di€go@c.6i.gov]
Wednesday, May 26, 2010 8i31 PM
woody@geo-tech-imagery.com
RE: Police & DA obstruction ofiustice

Dear Mr. Higdon,
I have sirbmitted this information tothe squadthat handles public corruption in the North County. l fyou would l iketo
speak to someone personally about these issues please feel free to call the North County Resident Agency at 760-929-
0811. A duty ageni is available daily to speak or meet with the public about their concerns.

Sincerely,

FBI-San Diego

Fromr woody lmailto:woody@geo-tech-imagery.com]
Sentl wednesdat May 26, 2010 8:16 PM
To: San Diego FBl, 'Dorian Hargrove'
Ssbject! Police & DA obstruction ofjustice

Agent Aguirre,
The FBI should read this article about the Shields Evidence Tampering and Obstruction ofJustjce. I have provided the

FBI hard evidence of obstruction of justice, evide nce tam perin& fa lsificatio n of police a nd public records, election fraud,

etc. involving somewhere between 20 and 40 police officerg, district attorneys, city council membe6 andtheii financial

and political supporters.

District attorneys involved in the criminal conduct are being quietly discharged, and the crlminal complaints with

documentation are buried with no follow up to avoid investigations and prosecutions, Outright criminal conduct by

multiple Oceanside Police officers & DA's is placed into the "ehployee personnel category, to block all investigations
and the release ofanv information.

I have avoided publishing on these issues to give the FBI a cleartrack for its investigations. lexpeet th€ FBltodoitsjot'.
even though most of these criminals are wea ngbadges. Readthearticle. An innocent man could have died because of

allofthis cover up and obstruction ofjustice by dirty cop and di.tV DA's on IUst one ofthese audio tapes. Officer Sm'th

had 37 tapes ahat we know ol and ADA Laura Gunn and tt€ DA's office covered up evidence and a wifi€9s to the

involvement ofother oceanside Police officers. Howmany innocent people havethese people put in pdson to proted

their reDutation and their pensions.

lexpectthe FBlto do itsjob, and soon.

Read the article. This could be yow 5on, or nephew, ot your r€ighbor. I sti$ Eot let thig go, aFd ia|3lk away cFrietly.

http://www.sandieeoreader,com/news/2010/mav/26lcitv-lisht-2/

Woodrow Higdon

Woodrow L. Higdon
Geo-Tech lmagery Intt.
tand Use hagery A Speciatw



I  have submittedthis information to the squad that handres pubric corruption in the North county. rfyou would r iketospeak to sorneone personallv about these issues pJease feelfree to catttire t':orticounty xesident Agency at 760-929-0811. A duty agent is ava jtabJe daity to speak or meer with the pl.rtJic ab;;;; ; ;  ;".r"..

sincerely, 57fD L.erl'kt 
".'7^f?/.rfu_ro

FBr-sanDieso t t  ( - l - /o J-&t / f r ,  *4t
6-+-tD ; '

From: woody lmailto:woody@geo-tech-imagery.coml 6'I -l <'t 
a 

t / r,4Lt?A,a lt r.-21
ffl!;1,.f&Tiil:TA#:,,,lll*J,"' - ' C-trLto ( tr,o rz2<_ t21=7
subiec* Porice & DA obstructi; of justice f,-lt-t o t.oo n:A (ffrffig,
Asent Asuirre, (-23-to- losl A 

-pntA\- 
u,,,.---"3

rhe FBrshould read this arricle aboutthe shierds Evidence ramperins 
"&;b&rku?"/J(lt"rn*!ri{rka#dintdFBr hard evidence ofobstruction ofjustice, evidence tampering, fursification of porice and pubjic records, erection fraud,etc invorvjng somewhe.e between 20 and 40 potice oricers, aiitrict attorn"vr, Iiavi-o rn.ir ,.. u"rs and theirfinanciarand political supporters.

J----!=

woo

Faom:
Senti
Tol
Subiect:

Dear Mr. Higdon,

Woodrow Higdon

Geo-Tech lfiagerytntl.
Land Use lmageryA Sp€cialty

;'XX?i:ff '-lf %:,""f'Ei:fifl i"l
woody@geo-tech-imaqerv.com
RE: Police & DA obskuction of iustice

District attorneys invorved in the criminar condlct are being quietry discharged, and the c.minar compraints withoocumentation are buried w*h no forow up to avoid investigations ano p.o-t"a"ti*a. outright criminar conduct bymultiple oceanside porice officers & D,,s is pracea into the 4mptovee oJr."*iii"i"t"rr, .o brock a'investigationsand the.elease ofany information.

lhave avoided pubiishingon these issuesto give the FBla cleartrack fof i ts investigations. rexpecttheFBltodoitsjob,even though mostofthese criminals arewearing badges. nead th€ ania,". o" 
'""i.""a 

,n" 
" 

.o urd have died because ofall ofthis cover up and obstruction ofjustice bf dirty cop and dirty Dnl o" iu.i."J"irn"." 
""dio 

tapes. office.smithhad 37 tapes that we know ofand ADA Laura cunn and the Dt(s office .;;;;; ;;;;;o""." und a witness ro theinvolvement ofother oceanside porice officers. How many innocent peopre havethese peopre put in prison to protecttheir reputation and their pensions.

I expect the FBI to do itsjob, and soon.

Readtheart icle. Thjscould beyourson, ornephew, oryour neighbor. lwi l lnot letthisgo, and walk away quietlv.
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woody

To:
Subject:

AGENT AGUIRRE (FBl) (San.Diego@ic.fbi. gov)
OCEANSIDE POLICE & DA CRII\4INAL CORRUPIION

Agent AgLrirre,
I have been waidng patiently sin€e your Iast e-ma il advising that alldocumentation had been forwarded to the public

corruption investigation unit. Bell, ca. is a small example of what has be€ngoingon between theOceanside police &
council, and the Dlstrid Attorney Office foryears.

| .ecently received the replys to public records .equest to the City ofOceanside and the San Diego CountyDistrict
Attorney's Office on sevefal criminal complaints I filed regardint conspiracy and assaults by police to silence citlzen
protest, and false arrest and prosecutian of innocent citizens wbilethe oPD and the Dlls offi.e hide the evidence that
proves they were innocent.

Once again there has never been any follow up or contact on any of the written documented complaints. Allpublic
rccord request are being relected on false conditions, while ADA5 and DDA'S or q uietly terminated, and declared to be
personnel issues, to block criminal complaints and requestfor records on those complaints.

All contacts to the FBI north county offiae, offefing assistance have been blocked and rejected at the same timethe
State AG is going after public corruption in Bell, CA., fith far less corruption and documented violations of law, then the
FBlalreadv knows about in San Diego County.

Tomorow nightthe Oaeanside clty council, that has been restructured by verified ele€tion tampe ng conspiracy. fraud,

assault, false prcsecution & intimidation ofcitizens, is voting on that new police/fire contradwith expanded pay and
retirement be nefits. The 3 to 2 majority the police fflre and their unions have ffimina lly setu p is expected to pass that
new contract adding hundreds of millions ofdollars ln pay and benefits to a city budgetthat is alr€ady in deficit. Atthe

same time the District Attorney's office is obstruding all €omplaints to protecttheir current finances and benefits, and
future negotiations.

texpectthe FBlto take appropriate action soon. or lwill, I sent a ll that documentation to the FBI uflder signatu re ol
receipt for a reason.

Woodrow L. Higdon

Woodrow L. Higdon
GTI News Photo Bureau
't60-754-4423

The infomation contaiaed ln this iiessaqe is intended only for the recipient. and nay be a

confidential artorney-clien! comunicatioo o! nay ocheraise be plivileged and confidential and

piotected fron disclosure. lf the reader of tbis nessaqe is oot the intended recipient, oi an

enployee o! ageDt rosponsibl,e fot delivering this nessaqe to the intended lecipien!, ploase r'e

aware that any disseldnation or copying of this comuication is strictlv ptohibited. If you have

received this comunicatioD in error, please iftnedialely notily us bv replving to the nessage and

delering il f!@ yollr compurer.

t
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To:
Sublect:

san u|eoo rbl
REr Pol[e & DA obstruction of justice

Agent Aguirre,
since 5-26,10, as requested, I have make 8 phone calls to the No. co. FBI office indicaled below requesting a meetingto

discuss the documentation on public corruption involving multiple police officers, district attorneys, public olflcials, and

their financial and political supporters. Following the 8$ call I was finally contacted by an Agent Kelly. Agent Kelly

advised the FBI did not want to meet wtth me or discuss the matter or the documentation, or i f they even had al l  the

documentation, and that i f they needed anythingthey would contact me'

For more than a year, multiple oceanside Police officers, Detectives, District Attorneys, and Public officLals have been

tel l ing me exactly the same thing, while they suppressed al l  complaints, obstructed al l  investigations, and protected

each;ther from criminalinvestig€tions and prosecutions. l  truly hope that is not what l  am hearing from the FBl

lwil lwait and watch for a reasonable period oft ime to see appropriate legalaction'

Woodrow Hlgdon

f-i, sun oiugo FBf fmailtotsan.Diego@ic,fbi.govl
Sent: Wedneday, MaY 26, 2010 8:31 PM
To: woody@gieo-tech-lmagery.com
Subjec* RE: Police & DA obstruction ofjustice

Dear Mr. Higdon,
I have submitted this information to the squad that handles public corruption in the North County l f  youwouldl iketo

speaktosomeonepersona||yabouttheseissuesp|easefee]freetocaIitheNorthcountyResidentAgencyatT60.929.
0811. A dutv agent is available daily to speak or meet with the public about their concerns'

Sincerely,

FBI - 5d'1 Diego

From; woody lmailto:woody@geo-tech-imagery.com]
senft Wednesda, MaY 26, 2010 8:16 PM
Tot San Diego FBI; 'Dorian Hargrove
Subject Police & DA obstrudion of iustice

Agent Aguirre,
T;e FBt;hould read this article about the Shields Ev;dence Tampering and Obstruction ofJustice. lhave provided the

FBt hafd evidence of obstruction ofjustice, evidence tampering, falsification of police and public records, election fraud,

etc. involvingsomewhelebetween20and40po|jceoff icers,distr ictattorneyEc|tycounci|membersandthe|lf inancial
and political supporter

District attorneys involved in the criminal conduct are being quietly dlschar8ed, and the criminal complaints with

documentation are buriedwith no follow up to avoid investiSations and prosecutions. outright criminal condud by

l_



woodv

Subiectl
AGENTAGUIRRE (FBl) (San.Diego@ic.fbi.gov); Dorian Hargrcve
Police & DA obstruction ofjustice

Agent Aguirre,
The FBI should r€ad this article about the shields Evidence Tampering and obstruction ofJustice. I have provided the
FBI hard evidence of obstruction ofjustice, evidence tamperin& fals:fication of police and public records, election Jraud,
etc. involving somewhere between 20 and 40 police officers, district attorneys, city council members and their financial
and political supporters.

District lttorneys involved in the criminal conduct are being quietly discharged, and the criminal complaints with
documentat'on are buried with no follow up to avoid investigations and prosecutions- Outright criminal condud by
muitiple Oceanside Police officers & DA s is placed into the "employee personnel category" to blockall investigations
and the release ofanv ihformation.

I have avoided publishing on these issues to give the FBla clear track for its investigations. lexpect the FBlto do itsjob,
even thotgh mostofthese criminals are weafing badges. Read the article- An innocentman could have died because of
allofthis cover up and obstruction ofjustice by dirty cop and dirty DCs on.iust one ofthese audio tapes. Officer Smith
had 37 tapes that we know ofand ADA Laura Gunn and the DCs office covered up evidence and a witness to the
involvementofother Oceanside Police Officers. How manyinnocent people have these people putin prison to protect

their reoutation and their pensions.

I exped the FBI to do itsjob, and soon,

Read the art icle. This could be your son, or nephew, oryour neighbor. lwi l lnot letthisgo, and walk away quietly.

httpi//www.sandieaoreader.com/news/2010/mav/26lcitv-liFht-2/

Woodrow Higdon

Woodrow L. Higdon
Geo-Tech lmagery Intl.
tand Use lmag€ry A Specialty
ww\A/,qeo-tech-imagef v.com
760-'154 4423

The infornation contained in this nessage is inlended only for the recipient, and nay be a
confidential attorney-client comunication ox nay otherwise be privileged and colfidential and
protecred fron disclosure.  I f  rhe reade! of  th is nessaqe i3 not the intended recipient,  or  an
enployee or aqent tesponsible for deliveling this nessaqe to the intended recipient, Pfease be
aware that any dlssemination or copying ot ihis comunication is strictlv Prohibited. If vou have
received this cmunication i4 error, please imediately notify us by replying to the 4essage and
deleting it fron youf, conputer.

1
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woodv

lo:
Subroct:

san.diego@ic.fbi.gov
Confirmation on Police and DA Evidence Tampering cover Up and Wtness Suppression

1-

Agent Gicking, & AgentAguirre,

As per our phone conversation ofthis date (Agent Gicking 11-15 10) below are the links to the documentation on
EvidenceTampering and Cover Up by the san Diego County District Attorney, the DA's Special Operations Division, the
oceanside Police Dept. including Internal Affairs, and the Oceanside City council.

Agent Gickin& I understand how difficultthis issue isfor you and the FBI as it involves Cops and District Attorneys,
however, that does not relieve you or the FBlofthe responsibility of investigating and prosecutinS. The FBI does not
waEt to pir it's reputation to this tvpe of coff{rption-

There never has been any investigations ofthe election fraud, or evidence tampering by officer Damon Smith, Officer
Jon Domonique, DDA Laura Gunn, DDA Daniel Rodriguez, and other unidentified Oceanside Police Officers and DA's over
a pedod alal least8years. All a€eicies hreeadivelyobstructedi:Jgice, srgptessed witr€ss€t p.lsesrted inno€ent
people, and intimidated and assaulted anyone that complaints about the corruption. lwas one ofthose sinSled out for
assault and int imidation bVthe Oceanside Police and City Council .  lhave sentyou the documentation and toldthe FBI

s€veral times that I wa'lted to tile a aomplairt.

The primary do€umentation Links are:

htto://www.atinewsohoto.com/BonnieDumanis2.html

htto://www.stinewsphoto.com/JonDomonique.html

http://www.atinewsphoto.com/DamonSmith.html

http://www.ptinewsphqto.com/SstRonHardv.html

Home Pase I!!p%!gg.glilet!!phs!9.!9o/

lfyou cannot access the documentation, please contact me. Plblication willcontinue

Please reply to confirm receipt.

woodrow L. Hi€don



lz-rrWOODY

to:

S!biect:

Altachmentsi

ATT:AGENTAGUIRRE, AGENTSTOTTE& AGENTGICK|NGS, AGENTBEDELL

COURT DOCUMENTATION ATTACHED' AT LEAST FOUR ADDITION OCEANSIDE POTICE OFFICERS ARE INVOLVED IN
oBsrRUclloN oF.|usrlcE, EVIDENCE TAMPERING, AND coNsPIRAcyro covER up puBLrc coRRUploN rN THEOCIANSID€ POLIC! DEPARTMENT. IN AUGUST 2OO9 CHIEF FRANK MCCOT CAPI GRIGSBY, SGT NORTON, AND OTHER'ORDERED OFFICER GILBERT GARCIATO DESTROYAUDIO TAPE EVIDENCE IN THE SGT LARSON DUI INVESTIGATIONS.
THESE OBSTRUCTIONS OF JUSTICE WERE OCCURRING AT EXACTLY THE SAME TIME'I HAT THE OPD AND THT SAN DIEGODA'S OFFICE WAS OBSTRUCTING OTHER AUDIO TAPE EVIDENCE TAMPERING INVESTI6ATIONS INVOLVING OFFICERDAMON SMITH, OFFICER JON DOMONIQUE, DDA IAURA GUNN, DDA DANIET RODRIGUEZ, DDA DAMON MOSL€R, ANDDA BONNIE DUMANIS. THE COVER UP WAS TO PROTECT TH! OPD & OFFA ELECTION FRUAD CONSPIRACY TO EXPANDTHEIR PAYAND BENEFITS, AND To PRorEcr DA DUMANIS AND THE DA's oFFrcE FR.M .RTMTNAL rNVEstGATroNs ANDTWENTY MILLION DOITARS IN CIVII" LIABILIW FOR EVIDENCE TAMPERING IN THE CYNTHIA SOMMER MURDER
INVESTIGATION. THE SAME UNIONS THAT WERE HELPING FINANCE THE OCEANSIDE ILECIION FBAUD WERE ALSO
FINANCING THE EL€CNON CAMPAIGNS OF AG JERBY BROWN FOR GOVERNOR, AND KAMATA HARRIS FOR ATTORNEY
GENERAI- WHICH lS WHY TH€ AG'S oFFICE DID NOT WANI TO HEAR AEOUT POLICE oFFtcER AND FtnEMEN TAMpERtNG
WITH AND FALSIFYING AN ETECTION TO INCREASE IHEIR PAY AND BENEFITS, IT IS ALSO WHY THE DA'S OFFICE AND AGKAMAIA HARRIS QUI€TLY TERMINATED DDA GUNN, DDA RODRIGUEZ, AND SAAG GARY SCHONS, WHfN THIS REPORIERPROVIDED DOCUMENTAIION AND REQUESTED INT€RVIEWS WITH BOTH 46ENCIES. THE EVIDENCE AND
DOCUMENTATION WAS GIVEN TO THE FBIAND IT'S A6ENTS, AND IS POSTED ATTHE GTI NEWS PHOTO BUREAU WES
5ITE.

THE FBIAND IT'S AGENTS ARE INVOI.VED IN A PUELIC CORRUPTION CONSPIRACY IO OBSTRUCTJUSTICE AND COVER UPTARGE scALE PoLlcE, FIREFIGHTER, AND DA EVIDENCE TAMPFRTNG, ELEcT'oN FRAUD, clvtt RtGHTs VtotATtoNs, AND
FAI'SE ARREST AND PROSECUTIONS, AMONG OTHER FELONY CRIMES. THIS PUBLIC CORRUPTION WAS CARRIED OUT TOPROTECT LARGE NUMEERS OF FEI-LOW BADGE CARRY POLICE OFFICER' FIREFIGHTERS, AND DISTRICT ATTORNEYS
FROM INVESTIGATION AND PROSECUTION.

I HAVE MADE MULTIPLE REQUFST FOR INTERVIEWS WITH EACH OF TH€ ABOVE AGENTS, AND THE FBI, WHITE TH€
AGENCY USED MIS-INFORMATION, FA!'E STATEMENTS, AND A NO.COMMENT POLICY, TO OBSTRUCT JUSTIC!, AND
COVER UP PUBLIC CORRUPTION. MY OFFER FOR THE FBI TO 60 ON THE RECORD AND EXPLAIN IT'S CONDUCT PRIOR TOFUTURE PUBLICATIONS IS ST|LL OPEN. AS A FORM ER POTICE OFFICER, I WOUI-D REALI-V r-rXr rO rrrAN I PLNUSrgii 

" ' _

EXPLAINATION OF HOW lHE FBI COUI.D 6ET INVOLVED IN THIS KIND OF PUBIIC CORRUPTION.

WOODROW L, HIGDON
EDITOR / INVESTIGATIVE PHOTO JOURNALIST

GTI NEWS PHOTO
www.otinewsphoto.com
woodv@otinewsohoto.com
760-754-U23

AGENT AGUIRRE (FBl) (San.Diego@ic.fbi.gov); FBt - WASHTNGTON
(washington.f ietd@ic.tbi.gov)
FO,UR TO EIGHT MORE OCEANSIDE POLICE OFFICERS OBSTRUCTING JUSTICE ANDEVIDENCE TAI\4PERING
GARCIA_VS-OPD_H L. pdf

I



Woody

to:
Subiect:

AGENT AGLJIRRE {FSl) {SarBego@ic.fbi gov}
FBI OBSTRICTION OF JUSTICE

Agents Aglirre, Gicking, Bidel, & Slotter
We talked in the past as citizen and FBlAgent. Now lwanttotalkas investlgativ€ photo journalist. Iwant interviews
with all agents. I now know that that DA Dumanis, DDA Gunn, DDA Mosler, and the DA s offce were obstructing
multiple crimit|alinvestigations of police and DA evidence tampering and election fraud for a variety ofreasons,
including the protection of DA Dumanis, DDA Gunn, and the DA s offi€e from a S20 million dollar civil suit, and potential
criminal prosecutions for evidence tamperin& in the Cynthia Sommer rnurder case prosecution. Link below.

httpr//www,Ftinewsphoto.com/Dumanis%20S20%20Million%2oconspiracv.html

DA Dumanis's co-defendanl DDA Gunn, was assigned to head up and suppress the investrgation ofthe o€eanside
Officer Damon Smith's audio tape evidence tampering, to make sure no criminal charges would be filed, that could be
used bv Somme/s attorneys in the ongoing civil litigation against DA Dumanis, DDA Gunn and the DA's ofJlce. That is
why DDAGunn suppressed the witness to the involvement of other Oceanside police Officers in long term evidence
tampering, and why the complaint against DDA Gunn for obstruction ofiustice was suppressed by DDA Damon Mosler.
Atthe same time DDA Damon Mosler, chief of specia I operations, was suppressing complaints and investi8ations in the
ongoing audio tape evidence tampering by Oceahside OfficerJon Domonique in the Shields ADW Case, and the DDA
Daniet Bodriquez alrdio lape evid€nce tarnperiog io the S*$ppee rape gdnap case, as well as the shieldt ADw
prosecution. When I filed complaints with documentation on DDAS Gunn and Rodriquez, both were quietly terminated
to suppress criminal investigatlons and protect DA Dumanis and the Drls offrce from criminal investigations and
prosecutions as well as 52O million #lars in.ivil liability. l-iability that could dramatically impa€t the available funding
for DA s ahd their public union employees, just like the proteded ongoing election fraud in oceanside.

I am preparir€ a series of articles on tl€ know4e of, and Barticipation o+ the FBI ,k coveri{B up extefisiee criminal
evidence tampering, election fraud, and obstruction ofjustice by police officers, sheriffs, Dl(s, and elected officials, all of
which wore badges, or were protected by those thatwore badges, includingthe FBl. lwanttoglveyou, your agents,
and the l8l an opportuoity to €xplal* yo$r cooduct before l staft publi€atioh. l,lurnerous phone aalh reguestittg
interviews and call back have been ignored.

Woodrow I. +ligdoR
Editor/ Journalist

GTI N€W5 PHOTO BUREAU
www.atinewS0hoto.com
woodv@stinewsohoio.com
Oceanside, CA.
760-75+8423
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Woody

to:
Subiect:

AGENT DARRELL FOXWORTH (darrell.foxworth@ic.fbi.gov)
DA DUMANIS $20 MILLION DOLLAR MURDER EVIDENC€ IAMPERING CONSPIMCY

1-

Agent Foxworth,
You might want to review the below article with the following Agents. I still want to give Agents Slotter, Gickin& and
Aguirre a chance to explain the conduct ofthe FBl.

WOODROW HIGDON

BREAKING NEWS- CORRUPTION PUZZLE COMPLET€

DA,s DUMANIS & GUNN CONSPIRED TO COVER UP MASSIVE POLICE AND DA EVIDENCE TAMPTRING TO PROT€CT
THEMSETVES FROM CRIMINALAND CIVIL LIABITITY TO THE IUNE OF S2O MILLION DOII"ARS IN THE CYNTHIA SOMMER
PROSECUTION.

Gtinewsphoto.com
www.gtinewsphoto,com

DIRECT:
httor//www.stinewsohoto.com/Dumanis%20S20%20Million%20Conspirac'r'.html


